We are pleased to submit our Annual Report on the Application of Proceeds for 2024, duly certified 
by our external auditors, in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Philippine Stock 
Exchange.

On September 24, 2024, Ayala Land, Inc. ("AU") received net proceeds from the sale of 75 million 
AREIT Shares amounting to Two Billion Six Hundred Ninety-Six Million Eight Hundred Twenty-Three 
Thousand and Seventy-Five (Php 2,696,823,075.00).

Ma. Teresa R. Famy
AREIT, Inc.
Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer

2024 Annual Report on the Disbursement of Proceeds from the Sale of 75 million
AREIT, Inc. ("AREIT") Shares

THE PHILIPPINE STOCK EXCHANGE
Philippine Stock Exchange Plaza
6th Floor, PSE Tower
Bonifacio Global City, Taguig

As of December 31, 2024, the remaining balance of the net proceeds from the sale of 75 million AREIT 
Shares is Two Billion One Hundred Five Million Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Five and 
11/100 (Php 2,105,023,745.11).

Very truly yours,

Augusto D. Bengzon
Ayala Land, Inc.
Chief Finance Officer and Treasurer

Php 2,696,823,075.00
591,799,329.89

Php 2,105,023,745.11

Balance of Proceeds from sale of AREIT Shares as of September 24, 2024 
Less: Disbursements from September 24 to December 31, 2024 (Annex A)